Vol. 21, No. 2  2006 25
Assessment of Packaged PEM
Fuel Cell CHP Systems
Peter Armstrong, Ph.D., Pacifi c Northwest National Laboratory
Greg Sullivan, P.E., C.E.M., Pacifi c Northwest National Laboratory
ABSTRACT
 Packaged fuel cell systems are technically attractive for distributed
generation because they are very effi cient, quiet, and have the potential

6 x 9, 269 pp., Illus.
Hardcover, $92.00
ORDER CODE: 0559
—— C O N T E N T S  ——
1 – Planning & Development
of Electric Power Stations
2 – Electric Power Generation
3 – Fuel Handling
4 – Boilers
5 – Prime Movers
6 – Generators
7 – Operation & Maintenance
8 – Environment &
Conservation
9 – Green Power
Index
Guide to Electric Power Generation, Third Edition 0559 $92.00
Vol. 21, No. 2  2006 31
of a catalyst before entering the cell stack. This extends cell stack life.
 Waste heat comes from the burning of residuals and from the cell
stack reaction. With current practical implementations, the overall effi -
ciency of natural gas to electrical conversion without heat recovery is less
than 30%. Some of the conversion heat (e.g., inverter heat) is not easily
recoverable. Even with heat recovery, the maximum overall effi ciency
for the demonstration unit (total of heat plus power) is about 65%.
Inverter
 The inverter converts 48Vdc to 120/240Vac and provides the neces-
sary grid interface (power-factor and frequency following control). An
approved* transfer switch is built in—and two external connections,
main power and emergency power, are provided. When main power
fails, the inverter is disconnected from the main panel to prevent back
feed but may continue to feed an emergency power subpanel with no in-
terruption. Field installation requires only two simple disconnects—typi-
cally one of these, the emergency panel breaker—already exists. Some
utilities may have special requirements for grid connected DG.
Battery
 The battery stores enough energy to carry the machine through
load fl uctuations encountered during emergency load service (grid out-
age) or in off-grid operation and to start the machine (cold boot) with-
out grid power. The battery is not used when the unit is operating at a
fi xed (electric kW output) set point. A battery life of 5 years or more can
therefore be expected in installations that run mainly in grid-connected
constant-set point mode.
Controls and Utility Interface
 The utility interface has two modes, on-grid and off-grid. In on-
grid mode, the inverter tracks utility frequency and supplies current
in phase with utility voltage to maintain a predetermined or remotely
adjustable fuel cell power output. The demonstration unit develops up
to 5 kW continuous, but most units have been operated at 2.5 kW con-
tinuous. The best mode of operation is site-specifi c to strike a reasonable
balance between rate of payback (best at around 4 kW) and stack life
(decreases with increasing power level).
*Canadian Standards Association listing, which is recognized in the United
States.
32 Cogeneration and Distributed Generation Journal
 In off-grid mode, the inverter maintains voltage and frequency
according to its internal references, and satisfi es the real and reactive